

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

DINNER TABLE ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 24-cv-00430-KFW

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae1
Introduction.....2
Arguement.....3
I. The First Amendment Guarantees The Right Of Mainers to Have Their Voices
Heard Through Political Action Committees3
II. The Act Is A Direct Challenge To *Citizens United*6
III. There Is No Narrower Path For Avoiding *Citizens United*.....10
Conclusion14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012).....	1, 13
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	1
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 7, 12
<i>Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	1
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	12
<i>Elections Bd. of State of Wis. v. Wis. Mfrs. & Com.</i> , 597 N.W.2d 721 (Wis. 1999).....	1
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	4
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	1
<i>FEC v. Nat’l. Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	4
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	13
<i>First Nat’l. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	4
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	4

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....1

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. 185 (2014).....3

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. 43 (2024).....4

NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....3

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002).....1

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....4

SpeechNow.org v. FEC,
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....2, 5, 7

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957).....4

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....5

United States v. Menendez,
291 F. Supp. 3d 606 (D.N.J. 2018).....11

United States v. Menendez,
No. 2:15-cr-00155 (D.N.J. 2015).....11

W. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Att’y. Gen. of State,
271 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2012).....13

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC,
546 U.S. 410 (2006).....1

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(1)(A).....11

52 U.S.C. § 30125(e)(1)(A).....11

21-A M.R.S. § 1015.....7

21-A M.R.S. § 1019-B(6).....7

Other Authorities

Benjamin Siegel and Soo Rin Kim, *Mike Bloomberg Spent More Than \$1 Billion On Four-Month Presidential Campaign According To Filing*, ABC News (Apr. 20, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/54n3kjvh>.....9

Emma Davis, *A 'Simple' Bill With Broad Implications: Legislature Hears Campaign Finance Reform Initiative*, Maine Morning Star (Mar. 7, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/5n9yrvkp>10

Equal Citizens, *Equal Dependence: Representatives Should Depend On Citizens Equally*, <https://tinyurl.com/mwahdptw> (last visited Jan. 23, 2025)8

Free Speech for People, *The Democracy Amendments*, <https://tinyurl.com/yhtvsxk2> (last visited Jan. 23, 2025).....8

Free Speech for People, *Victory! Maine Becomes The First State To Eliminate Super PACs* (Nov. 7, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/n985pce4>7

Larry Neumeister and Philip Marcelo, *Sen. Bob Menendez guilty of taking bribes in cash and gold and acting as Egypt's foreign agent*, AP (Jul. 16, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/5x29975s>11

Letter from Anne Sterman, Deputy Chief, Government Bureau, Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General to Thomas O. Bean, Partner, Verrill Dana LLP, at 2 (Sept. 7, 2022), available at <https://tinyurl.com/ezcuxhfv>8

Matea Gold, *Menendez Indictment Marks First Big Corruption Case Involving A Super PAC*, The Washington Post (Apr. 2, 2015)11

Ro Khanna and Lawrence Lessig, *Citizens United Isn't Going Away Any Time Soon. But We Can Still Make Campaign Financing Less Corrupt*, Boston Globe (updated Dec. 1, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/5n74tbzn>9

See FEC, *Mike Bloomberg 2020, Inc., FEC Form 3P* (filed Apr. 4, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/5haravrm>9

Testimony Before the Joint Standing Committee on Veterans and Legal Affairs in Support of LD 2232, 131st Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Me. 2024) (Statement of Adam Cote, Attorney, Drummond Woodsum), <https://tinyurl.com/ycxzzu5u>.....12
